
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Joint Audit & Governance and Performance Scrutiny 

(Transformation) Sub-Committee 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Joint Audit & Governance 
and Performance Scrutiny (Transformation) Sub-

Committee 
 

Thursday, 18 April 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter (in the chair for this meeting) 

 
Councillors 
 

Paul Buckley 
Mike Fox-Davies 

 

Tony Ilott 
Liz Leffman 

 

Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 13 June 2019 
 

 
 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive April 2019 
  
Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;  E-mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosab
[...]
ents (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Quarterly Review of the Transformation Programme (January - 
March 2019) (Pages 5 - 18) 

 

 10.05 
 
To review overall programme progress covering January – March 2019 and to assess 
progress against the business case and design principles and any changes in the 
implementation strategy. This will also include:  
 

 an overview of programme governance and decision-making processes  
 

 an outline of savings made to date and forecast during the year (annex 1). 
 

The Sub-committee is RECOMMENDED to note and comment on the report. 
 

6. Interface between the Cherwell Partnership and Transformation 
Programme  

 

 10.55 
 
To receive a presentation from the Assistant Chief Executive to cover the links between 
the transformation programme and the Cherwell Partnership.    
 

7. Work Programme  
 

 11.15 
 
The following are the next scheduled meetings of the Sub-committee: 
 
13 June 2019 
25 July 2019 



- 2 - 
 

 

17 October 2019 
5 December 2019 
 

 



 

JOINT AUDIT & GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
(TRANSFORMATION) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 January 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.15 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   
 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 

Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive; Claire Taylor, Interim 
Assistant Chief Executive; Nick Graham, Strategic 
Director for Resources; Lorna Baxter, Director for 
Finance; Philip Dart, Interim Transformation Programme 
Director; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer. 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2/19 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR THE 
REMAINDER OF THE COUNCIL YEAR 2018/19.  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
Councillor Nick Carter moved and Councillor Glynis Phillips seconded that 
Councillor Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the Sub-committee for the 
remainder of the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 
Councillor Charles Mathew stated that he disagreed with the provision in the 
Terms of Reference for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to alternate 
chairing the meetings.  He abstained on the vote for Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 

3/19 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR 
THE REMAINDER OF THE COUNCIL YEAR 2018/19.  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
Councillor Liz Brighouse moved and Councillor Mike Fox-Davies seconded 
that Councillor Nick Carter be elected Deputy Chairman of the Sub-
committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 Council Year. 
  
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Nick Carter be elected Deputy 
Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 Council 
Year. 
 

4/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5/19 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Members asked for clarification of the provision in the Terms of Reference as 
to how the roles of Chairman and Deputy Chairman will “rotate at successive 
meetings where possible” and how this was decided. 
 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh responded that the Terms of Reference had been 
agreed by both the Audit & Governance Committee and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee.  The persons holding the titles Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman will not change during the year but it is expected that they will take 
turns to chair alternate meetings. 
 

Page 2



 

The Chairman added that this provision was introduced to ensure that both 
parent committees have equal status at the Sub-committee. 
 

6/19 PROGRAMME UPDATE AND FUTURE PLANS  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Philip Dart gave a presentation on the current stage of the transformation 
programme and future plans.  Claire Taylor spoke about the IT aspects of the 
programme.  Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 The company working with the Council on IT is Entec Si Ltd.  They have 
a lot of experience with the public sector. 

 The first stage of the IT work is expected to finish at the end of January 
and then a road map will be developed with a longer-term strategy to 
meet the needs of residents. 

 The Council will choose the best partners for each piece of work and only 
where there is not internal capacity.  It is officers’ responsibility to ensure 
that they all knit together. 

 In working with partners, we will ensure that there is a knowledge transfer 
to our staff. 

 The current revenue budget for the ICT Service is £12m and we are 
reviewing how our business needs are funded in future, whilst bearing in 
mind the previous analysis carried out by PwC. 

 Some work will take place under the joint working agreement with 
Cherwell District Council.  Both councils have a small amount of income 
generation.  If they engage in any joint endeavour the share of income 
would be agreed. 

 The Sub-committee can make recommendations to Cabinet, the 
Transformation Cabinet Advisory Group or the parent committees. 

 There will be engagement with the unions at all stages of the process. 
 
In relation to communications, Members asked for 

 better ways of capturing information from councillors 

 more all-Member briefings or a webpage to update all Members 

 reports using dashboards should always show which indicators have 
changed since the last report and be in formats accessible to all. 

 

7/19 TRANSFORMATION BUDGET IMPLICATIONS  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
Lorna Baxter gave a presentation and officers responded to issues raised by 
Members as follows: 
 

 The figure for additional income generation is cautious and reflects where 
we are now. 

 It is hoped that redundancies can be minimised through redeployment 
and the general turnover of staff but it is too early to tell.  The Sub-
committee will be provided with information once it is available (bearing in 
mind consultation requirements). 

Page 3



 

 It is expected that the transformation programme will take three years to 
implement in full. 

 Better management of council property should result in further savings for 
the Council. 

 
Members expressed satisfaction with progress so far and noted that it is 
clear that previous comments from Members have been taken on board.  
They noted that it can be difficult to fill job vacancies in certain areas and 
requested that the Council actively seeks to engage younger people in our 
communities to attract the right people with the right skills into the 
organisation. 
 

8/19 FUTURE MEETINGS  
(Agenda Item. 10) 

 
It was agreed that the schedule of meetings needs to be flexible in order to 
be able to arrange to meet at key moments in the programme.  The list of 
dates circulated needs to be checked against officer availability before being 
adopted. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 

Page 4



  

Division(s): All  

 
 

 Joint Audit and Governance and Performance Scrutiny 
(Transformation) Sub-Committee – 18 April 2019  

 
 

Quarterly Review of the Transformation Programme (January - March 2019) 
 

Report by Assistant Chief Executive (interim) 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Sub-Committee is RECOMMENDED to note and comment on the 

report.  
 
 

Executive Summary 
  
2.1  Overall programme progress  
 

The current Transformation Programme mobilised in November 2018, following a 
significant period of design and development work. Its objective is to deliver an 
ambitious transformation which helps the Council achieve its strategic objectives 
as set out in the corporate plan, and meet the financial targets set out in its 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 
Considerable progress has been made across the portfolio of projects, which are 
now structured under three Workstream Boards: “Serving the Customer”; 
“Transforming Service Delivery”; and “Enabling the Council”. Furthermore, 
progress has been made in terms of developing a ‘mixed economy’ delivery 
model where a number of professional advisors and internal resources are being 
used to develop and deliver the programme. Where external advisors are used 
the Council contracts them using a model that ensure payment is based on 
delivery of outcomes.  

 
A core element of the Programme is a focus on the use of technology to underpin 
the delivery of efficient services and improve how both external and internal 
customers experience our service delivery. An ICT health check has already been 
completed and work in under way to improve the Council’s ICT infrastructure. A 
new digital strategy is under development to set out what longer term ICT 
requirements will be needed to underpin transformation.  
 
In summary the programme is on track – it is keeping pace with the 
implementation plan agreed at the end of 2018 and a significant element of 
transformation work is ‘in-flight’. This report describes the progress that has been 
made in more detail and highlights areas of challenge 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2  Adherence to business case and design principles  
 

The programme is projected to oversee at least £49.7m in savings, comprising:  
 

 £4.9m of existing 2018/19 transformational activity;  

 £26.4m planned in the Medium Term Financial Plan between 2019/20 and 
2022/23; and  

 £18.5m to be found from further transformation activity.  
 

This compares with the savings range of £34m to £58m, identified in the business 
case agreed by Cabinet last year (this included an overlap of £15.6m with savings 
identified by directorates). 
 
The accountable body for the programme is the Chief Executives Direct Reports 
(CEDR). CEDR has established a Programme Board, to serve as a ‘design 
authority’ (checking that transformation projects stay true to the operating model 
design work carried out last year) and ‘benefits realisation board’. This paper 
describes the overall governance at member and officer level. 
 

2.3  Programme Implementation  

 
The report highlights some refinements to implementation strategy, notably:  

 
Technology  
 
Since the design of the operating model signed off by Cabinet in 2018, detailed 
work on the Council’s technology infrastructure has been undertaken. This has 
highlighted the potential advantages of a more incremental approach to 
implementing the technology required to underpin the new operating model. This 
means that the Council is working to maximise the use of current technology to 
deliver process improvements rather than looking to an immediate procurement of 
a new customer management system. This approach will enable immediate 
development of technology solutions. That is not to say that in the longer term a 
more significant investment in a new customer relationship management platform 
is not required, rather that it is not an immediate investment priority for the 
Council. This decision means that new and significant investment in a new ICT 
platform can be avoided in the short term and will be considered as part of a full 
technology investment strategy that will be considered in the second quarter of 
2019/20. This will ensure that the Council is able to maximise any IT investments 
and be clear about expected savings or return on investment. 
 
Business Administration Services  
 
Some elements of the original operating model, notably Business Administration 
Services, are under further consideration and it is not yet clear to what extent this 
may affect the delivery of the savings set out in the original business case. There 
were a number of assumptions about the extent to which business administration 
could be consolidated which need to be tested to develop the best delivery model 
for the business. There is no desire to centralise administration if it reduces costs 
but impacts upon the performance and delivery of frontline services.  
 

Page 6



Given the changes outlined above and in line with established programme 
management arrangements, the business case will be refined and updated on a 
regular basis and it is intended to complete the first update at the beginning of 
July 2019.  

 
 

Background 
 
3.1  Programme Objectives  
 

The overarching objective for the programme agreed between CEDR and the 
Programme Board is that:  
 
‘The Council delivers an ambitious and successful transformation programme 
which helps it to achieve its strategic objectives and meet the financial targets set 
out in its Medium Term Financial Plan’ 

 
This is supplemented by additional statements, to ensure close alignment 
between the Council’s Corporate Plan 2019-22 and to provide the clear linkages 
to the design principles that were established during the development of the 
business case.  
 
The Programme Board, in its formal role as the ‘design authority’, uses all of 
these reference points to ensure any new service design meets the programme 
objectives. 

 
3.2  Programme Governance  
 

As the Council moves from the design phase (which resulted in the development 
of the 2018 business case) to the implementation phase, it is critical to ensure 
that it has robust programme governance arrangements in place. This will ensure 
there is a coherent structure and methodology for the complex network of projects 
the Council is seeking to deliver.  

 
The council is following a recognised programme management methodology that 
requires the following nine themes to be addressed: Organisational governance, 
vision, leadership and stakeholder engagement, blueprint design and delivery, 
planning and control, regular refreshing of the business case, risk and issue 
management, quality management, benefits management.  

 
A Cabinet Advisory Group (CAG) has been established to engage on key policy 
and delivery issues and to advise the cabinet member for Transformation. Its work 
will be influenced by the key milestones and work packages identified in the 
implementation plan, as well as the intentions of members to contribute to the 
longer-term development of the Transformation Programme. To date the CAG 
has considered and help shape the development of the approach to IT and digital 
and has begun to look at the work that relates to contracts, procurement and 
commissioning.  

 
A Joint Sub-Committee has been established under the Performance Scrutiny 
and Audit and Governance Committees, specifically to ‘challenge, verify and 
improve’ the delivery of the programme and to oversee performance and risk. 

Page 7



 
The diagram below sets out the governance framework.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

3.3  Accountability  
 

The accountable body for the programme is CEDR and it has established the 
Programme Board in order to fulfil two specific programme management 
functions:  
 

 The Design Authority (are the new services/processes/technologies going to 
deliver saving
[...]
 develop our digital customer strategy included full consideration 
of the protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010.  

 
4.8  Staff Implications  

 

Page 15



We know that a fundamental part of the business case is the need to decrease 
the number of posts that the Council directly employs. In doing so the Council has 
given a firm commitment that it will seek to hold vacancies as they emerge 
through natural turnover in our staff, as well as maximising the opportunities to 
retrain and redeploy our staff wherever possible. The HR/ OD Service is currently 
reviewing the council policies and procedures on reorganisation to ensure they 
remain fit for purpose.  
 

4.9  Financial Implications  
 

The financial implications of the Transformation Programme overall were provided 
to the Sub-Committee at its inaugural meeting on 17th January. A separate update 
is included at Annex 1. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS  
 

As set out in the Executive Summary, the programme is on track with the revised 
implementation plan agreed at the end of 2018.  

 
There are however, as set out in this quarterly review, a number of challenges 
that on-going consideration if the Council is to deliver the savings set out in the 
original business case. 

 
Annexes  
 
Annex 1: The Transformation Programme’s Financial Outlook  
 
Background papers  
Transformation Business Case (August 2018):  

 
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s43508/CA_SEP1818R20%20-
%20A%20New%20Operating%20Model%20for%20Oxfordshire%20County%20Council.pdf 

 
 

 
 
Claire Taylor 
Interim Assistant Chief Executive  
Oxfordshire County Council 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
  
claire.taylor@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
  

Phil Dart  
Programme Director  
Oxfordshire County Council 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
  
phil.dart@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 16

http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s43508/CA_SEP1818R20%20-%20A%20New%20Operating%20Model%20for%20Oxfordshire%20County%20Coun
[...]
nding for the implementation costs has been identified from corporate reserves (£9m) and 
the Capital Programme (£5m).  £4m of funding is still to be identified. 

 

 

Ongoing reporting and decision making 
 

13. Both savings and spend are reported to the Transformation Board monthly, with the board 
having delegated responsibility for approving spend against the Implementation budget of 
£18m. 

 
14. Significant variations to the budgeted savings or spend, and requests for further funding will 

be escalated to CEDR and Joint Sub-Committee as appropriate. 
 

 
 

Rebecca Davies - Senior Financial Adviser (Transformation & Resources) 
8 April 2019 

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Quarterly Review of the Transformation Programme (January - March 2019)
	Qtrly Report (Jan-Mar19) - Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT AUDIT & GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
(TRANSFORMATION) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 April 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman - in the Chair) 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Chairman) 

 Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive; Claire Taylor, Interim 
Assistant Chief Executive; Nick Graham, Strategic 
Director Resources; Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer. 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



 

 

9/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence from Members of the Committee.  
Philip Dart, Interim Transformation Programme Director, sent apologies as 
he was on annual leave. 
  
 

10/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 17 January 2019 were approved and signed. 
 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies asked what the procedure would be for the 
election of a Chairman and Deputy Chairman for the new Council Year.  It 
was confirmed that this will take place at the start of the next meeting of the 
Sub-committee. 
 

12/19 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
(JANUARY - MARCH 2019)  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
Claire Taylor summarised the report and presented slides on the governance 
and themes.  She drew particular attention to paragraph 2.3 which outlines 
some refinements to the implementation strategy.  It has been decided that a 
more incremental approach to new technology is more appropriate to 
underpin the new operating model.  Any decision to adopt a whole new 
platform, for example, will be a longer term project. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 

 Who is on the Transformation Cabinet Advisory Group and when do they 
meet? 

 What kind of issues are escalated to the Programme Board? 

 Is there a mechanism to deal with opportunities that arise requiring a 
quick decision? 

 Can communications to all Members be improved to ensure that nothing 
comes at them ‘out of the blue’? 

 Where does PwC sit in the structure? 

 Some of the transformation terminology is odd for example would “pre-
front door” be better described as “community engagement”? 

 What has led to the change of mind on technology? 

 Are the partnership arrangements with Cherwell District Council flexible 
enough to include other councils if they should decide to go in that 
direction? 



 

 Where indirect savings from transformation or partnership working arise, 
such as an impact of housing on social care, where will they be 
recorded? 

 Given that capacity is an issue why is it still foreseen to reduce the 
number of staff? 

 
Officers responded as follows: 

 The membership and meeting dates of the Transformation CAG will be 
circulated.  Each meeting focuses on the next tranche of work.  The Chief 
Executive also has regular meetings with the Cabinet Member for 
Transformation. 

 For example, issues regarding family safeguarding have been escalated 
to the Programme Board and it would also deal with anything affecting 
the business case. 

 Any new opportunities will be subject to the same governance. 

 The peer review drew attention to weaknesses in internal 
communications and that has been taken as an action to improve. 

 PwC help out on some elements and other consultants are used where 
appropriate.  When this happens, the Council ensures that expertise is 
shared with staff. 

 While officers may dislike some of the terminology used, the terms need 
to be retained for continuity of reporting. 

 The thinking on technology is shifting from having one big system for 
everything towards getting separate systems to ‘talk’ to each other.  
There is a danger that, in some areas, centralising can result in losing the 
link to the front line.   

 Partnership working has been tried in the past with little success but the 
difference this time is that it is fully backed-up at a political level.  It needs 
to deliver with Cherwell first – there currently isn’t capacity to involve 
others – but the Council is definitely open to that in the longer term. 

 It may be difficult to specifically identify which savings arise as an indirect 
result of transformation or partnership working. However, the savings will 
benefit the Council’s financial position as a whole. 

 Capacity can be a matter of getting the right people as much as the 
number of people.  The Council is currently too lean in some places but 
savings are linked to a reduction in overall staff numbers in the long-term. 

 

13/19 INTERFACE BETWEEN THE CHERWELL PARTNERSHIP AND 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Claire Taylor gave a presentation on how the Cherwell Partnership and the 
Transformation Programme are linked. 
 
Members were enthusiastic about how the partnership had been working so 
far.  They felt that Transformation had changed the mindset and there were a 
number of good news stories emerging from the partnership and the Growth 
Board, especially in the area of housing. 
 



 

The Chief Executive stated that, contrary to what some believe, the 
partnership was not forced on Cherwell when it became clear that their 
partnership with South Northamptonshire Council had to end.  They had a 
number of options but there was full support to pursue the arrangement with 
the County Council.  Cherwell’s separation from SNC is not complete yet so 
people need to be patient regarding developments with the County Council. 
 
Councillor Tony Ilott confirmed that partnership working is regarded at 
normal at CDC.  It was unfortunate that the arrangement with SNC had to 
end but it is happening with good grace. 
 
Councillor Liz Leffman welcomed the developments but expressed concern 
that West Oxfordshire District Council may be left out on a limb to some 
extent as the other councils develop partnerships. 
 
Councillor Glynis Phillips asked that public health issues be included in the 
housing agenda and that the aim should be to create healthy communities.  
The Chief Executive agreed and pointed to progress in Bicester. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work with the transformation and 
partnership programmes. 
 

14/19 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
It was agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled for 13 June 2019 so that the 
next meeting will be on 25 July 2019. 
 
Claire Taylor stated that they would have the base-line document on ICT for 
that meeting.  The Chairman asked that the issues of capacity and 
dashboards be addressed that that meeting. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 


